ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 271

Introduced by Holdcroft, 36.

WHEREAS, the 2023 Nebraska School Activities Association State Soccer Championships were held from May 8 through May 16, 2023, at Morrison S.J. Stadium at Creighton University in Omaha, Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, the Gretna High School girls soccer team won the 2023 Class A Girls State Soccer Championship; and

WHEREAS, the Gretna High school boys soccer team placed second in the 2023 Class A Boys State Soccer Championship; and

WHEREAS, the Gretna girls soccer team defeated Lincoln Southwest in the Class A girls championship match by a score of 5 to 2; and

WHEREAS, the Gretna boys soccer team held Creighton Prep to only two goals, with a final score of 2 to 1 in the Class A boys championship match; and WHEREAS, the Legislature recognizes the academic, athletic, and artistic achievements of the youth of our state.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature recognizes and congratulates the Gretna High School girls soccer team and its coaches on winning the 2023 Class A Girls State Soccer Championship.
- 2. That the Legislature recognizes and congratulates the Gretna High School boys soccer team and its coaches on being runner-up in the 2023 Class A Boys State Soccer Championship.
- 3. That copies of this resolution be sent to the Gretna High School girls soccer team, Coach Chance Hutchison, the Gretna High School boys soccer team, Coach Tyler Ortlieb, and Gretna High School.